©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2023

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 12]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 22, 2023 Panguni 8, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2054

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages
AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Sugar Mills Managerial Common Cadre System Rules, 2018.	28
ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE CHANGE AND FOREST DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Regulation of Wood Based Industries Rules, 2010.	28

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Sugar Mills Managerial Common Cadre System Rules, 2018.

[G.O. Ms. No. 30, Agriculture and Farmers Welfare (S2), 23rd February 2023, மாசி 11, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2054.]

No. SRO A-13/2023.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 180 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983 (Tamil Nadu Act 30 of 1983), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Sugar Mills Managerial Common Cadre System Rules, 2018 published with the Industries Department Notification (No.) SRO A-55(b)/2018, published at pp. 1-20 of Part III-Section 1(a) of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary dated the 10th November, 2018.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules, in rule 9,-

- (a) Under the heading "I Category A: Chief Officers", in the tabular column, in Serial No.3, under the heading "(a) Promotion" in column (3), against the entry "Chief Cane Officer" in column (2) thereof, for the entry "M.Sc., (Agri)", the entry "B.Sc., (Agri)" shall be substituted; and
- (b) Under the heading "II. Category B: Deputy Chief Officers (By promotion)", in the tabular column, in Serial Number 2, for the entries in column (3) against the entry "Deputy Chief Chemist (Sugar)" in column (2) thereof, the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

"B.E (Chemical Engineering) / B.Tech., (Chemical Engineering) with Associateship of National Sugar Institute (Sugar Technology)/Associateship of Vasantdada Sugar Institute (Sugar Technology)/P.G. Diploma in Sugar Technology (Anna University)

or

B.Sc., (Chemistry) or any equivalent bachelor degree with Associateship of National Sugar Institute (Sugar Technology) / Associateship of Vasantdada Sugar Institute (Sugar Technology) / P.G. Diploma in Sugar Technology (Anna University)".

C. SAMAYAMOORTHY,
Agricultural Production Commissioner
and Secretary to Government.

ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE CHANGE AND FOREST DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Regulation of Wood Based Industries Rules, 2010.

[G.O. Ms. No. 41, Environment, Climate Change and Forest (FR.13), 28th February 2023, மாசி 16, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2054]

No. SRO A-14/2023.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 26 read with Sections 35 and 63 of the Tamil Nadu Forest Act, 1882 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1882), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Regulation of Wood Based Industries Rules, 2010.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules, in rule 9,-

- (1) in sub-rule (1), in clause (a), for the expression "the Government" the expression "the Head of concerned Regional Office of the Central Government in the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Chage", shall be substituted;
- (2) in sub-rule (2), for the expression "the Government or the Conservator of Forests or the Field Director of Tiger Reserve, as the case may be, shall decide the same", the expression "the Head of concerned Regional Office of the Central Government in the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change shall, within 60 days of filing the appeal, pass an appropriate Order", shall be substituted;
- (3) in sub-rule (3), for the expression "the Government or the Conservator of Forests or the Field Director of Tiger Reserve, as the case may be", the expression "the Head of concerned Regional Office of the Central Government in the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change", shall be substituted;

SUPRIYA SAHU, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.